Sponsored by: Lindsey

## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2017-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO CONTINUING SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH 3RD GENERATION PLUMBING; CORAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; GONZALEZ BROS LANDSCAPING; KEYS CONTRACTING SERVICES, INC; NEARSHORE ELECTRIC INC.; QUEEN CONCH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; SEA TECH OF THE FL KEYS, INC. AND SLAZAR CONSTRUCTION AND PLUMBING, FOR GENERAL TRADE SERVICES ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS

WHEREAS, the City published a Request For Qualifications (RFQ 2017-02) for the purpose to have under contract various tradesmen for assorted projects within the City on January 3, 2017 and 3rd Generation Plumbing; Coral Construction Company; Gonzalez Bros Landscaping; Keys Contracting Services, Inc.; Nearshore Electric Inc.; Queen Conch Construction Company; Sea Tech of the FL Keys, Inc.; and Slazar Construction and Plumbing, met the requirements of the RFQ.

**WHEREAS**, by entering into these various continuing service agreements for general trade services will save time and speed the process while still following policies and procedures of the City's procurement policy.

**WHEREAS**, the City's adopted Purchasing Policies and Procedures allow the City Council to waive, by majority vote, the procurement procedures requiring competitive bidding if they are determined impractical and are not otherwise required by law.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. Council authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into Continuing Service Agreements with 3rd Generation Plumbing; Coral Construction Company; Gonzalez Bros Landscaping; Keys Contracting Services, Inc.; Nearshore Electric Inc.; Queen Conch Construction Company; Sea Tech of the FL Keys, Inc.; and Slazar Construction and Plumbing for General Trade Services.

**Section 3**. The City Council hereby waives the requirement for the City to obtain competitive bids from vendors other than those referenced in Section 2 for the types of work to be performed under these continuing services agreements, unless such competitive bids are otherwise required by law.

**Section 4.** Jobs contracted under the authority of this resolution may not exceed the City of Marathon purchasing policy limits. Work orders in excess of \$35,000 will require City Council approval.

**Section 5.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, Zieg

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney